
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite  
Tel: 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 
 

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2nd November, 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Heritage Centre, Roe Street, Macclesfield SK11 6UT 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in respect of 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th October 2011 as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member  

• The Relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
 

5. 11/2424M - Erection of a Building for use as a Builder's Merchant following 
Demolition of an Existing Building for AGHOCO 1045 LTD -  Queens Avenue, 
Macclesfield  SK10 2BN  (Pages 5 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 11/2091M -  Full Application for 14 Affordable Dwellings to Serve Local Housing 

Need - for Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust - Land off Marthall Lane, 
Marthall Lane, Ollerton WA16 8RP  (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 11/3105M - Demolition of existing single storey extension, erection of new two 

storey and single storey extension forming new entrance including lift, minor 
procedures suite, 3 consulting rooms and extended pharmacy, reconfiguring of 
car park and minor alterations to existing building to incorporate new window 
openings and building services for Javed Sheikh - Kenmore Medical Centre, 60 
Alderley Road, Wilmslow SK9 1PA  (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 

8. 11/1803M - Erection of Dwelling for Mr and Mrs Hodgson -  White Peak Alpaca 
Farm, Paddock Hill Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 7DB  (Pages 47 
- 60) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 12th October, 2011 at Meeting Room, Macclesfield 

Library, Jordangate, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, P Hoyland, O Hunter, 
L Jeuda, P Raynes, L Roberts and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) and 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
 
 
(The meeting was delayed by ten minutes and did not commence until 
2.10pm) 

 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Boston, Mrs A 
Harewood and B Livesley. 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

50 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to an amendment to the numbering of the conditions in 
respect of application 11/1621M. 
 

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



52 11/2650M-CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTI-USE GAMES AREA, 
ASHDENE CP SCHOOL, THORESWAY ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE FOR ASHDENE PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Ager, an objector and Mr Gerrard, representing the applicant attended 
the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

2. Development in accord with approved revised plans                                                        

3. Restrictions on hours of use (8.00am-19.30pm Monday to Friday, 
9.00am-16.00pm Saturday with no use on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays)                                                                                                                                                                  

4. Details of screen planting                                                                                                  

5. Community use agreement    

6. No community use prior to 17.00pm, Monday to Friday, during 
School term 

7. No Floodlighting 

8. Submission of a Construction Method Statement to include hours of 
contsruction. 

 
53 11/2865M-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR NEW 45.00 X 45.00 M 

INDUSTRIAL BUILDING TO PROVIDE 3 NO. INDUSTRIAL UNITS FOR 
B2 USE, SWIZZELS MATLOW LIMITED, DISTRIBUTION CENTRE, 
CANDY LANE, LONDON ROAD, ADLINGTON, CHESHIRE FOR 
SWIZZELS MATLOW LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
The proposed development would interfere with the construction and 
provision of the Poynton Bypass and therefore would be contrary to policy 
T7 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 2004 that seeks to safeguard 
proposed road schemes from development. 
 
(This was a change in the Officer’s original recommendation from one of 
approval to one of refusal as a result of the comments from the Strategic 
Highways Manager). 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.11 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/2424M 
 

   Location: QUEENS AVENUE MACCLESFIELD SK10 2BN 
 

   Proposal: Erection of a Building for use as a Builder's Merchant following Demolition 
of an Existing Building 
 

   Applicant: 
 

AGHOCO 1045 LTD 

   Expiry Date: 
 

15-Aug-2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date Report Prepared: 20th October 2011 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT  
 
The proposed development is for a commercial development which comprised 1772 sq m 
floorspace with associated car parking, access and servicing arrangements, therefore in line 
with the Council’s Constitution, it should be determined by Members of the Northern Planning 
Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The site lies on a parcel of land which lies to the western side of Queens Avenue. The site 
forms part of the Queens Avenue/Hulley Road Industrial Estate. The site (which was formerly 
occupied by IAS Brand Progression) has been vacant for a few years. There are residential 
properties to the east of the site which are a mixture of bungalows, terraced and semi 
detached houses. The units to the north, south and west are commercial in nature. The 
existing building is sited to the front of the site and there is a large concreted area to the rear 
with parking provision for approximately 70 cars. The existing buildings were erected between 
the 1970’s and 1990’s.  
 
DETAILS OF PRO
[...]
. Another visit was undertaken; however this did not reveal any evidence of roosting 
bats. It is recommended that a condition is attached which ensures that the site maintains 
suitable foraging material for bats. Therefore, the landscape scheme should include the 
provision of appropriate native tree and shrub species. In addition, details should be provided 
of proposals for the incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by roosting 
bats.  
 
 
OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
If approved, the proposal would generate a requirement for a commuted sum payment 
towards off site open space and recreation / sports facilities in the area, which would need to 
be secured by via a legal agreement. 
 
The Green Space Parks Officer comments that the SPG states that significant commercial 
developments create demand for open space facilities and accordingly the council will seek 
the provision of open space and other facilities from commercial developments. It is not the 
loss of, or damage to existing open space that triggers this requirement, although where that 
occurs it would trigger additional mitigation. It is clear from the SPG that a development of this 
scale would trigger the requirement for open space and other facilities. The SPG additionally 
states that the mitigation will be negotiated as appropriate to the location, size and scale of 

Page 14



the development and with other strategies or audits. The nature of the development and the 
likely impact it will have on existing facilities and the future requirements of the staff, and or, 
visitors to the proposed site in improving their health and wellbeing etc. will also be 
considered. It is preferable that the open space facilities required by this development are 
provided off site, and given the proximity of Banbury close open space and the opportunities 
already provided there, an benefit can be provided by way of a commuted sum payment. 
 
If the formula in the SPG were followed, then (bas
[...]
e subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

2. Development in accord with revised plans                                                                                            

3. No external storage - unless previously approved with the LPA                                                           

4. Provision of car parking                                                                                                                         

5. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                      

6. Tree protection                                                                                                                                      

7. Tree pruning / felling specification                                                                                                         

8. Service / drainage layout                                                                                                                       

9. Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                     

10. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                              

11. Decontamination of land                                                                                                                        

12. Cycle parking                                                                                                                                         

13. Opening hours 07:30 to 17:00. No sunday opening or bank holidays. No HGV's until 
after 08:00                                                                                                                                                                   

14. Delivery/collection hours for HGV's 08.00 to 17.00 No sunday opening or bank holidays                    

Page 17



15. Materials which may produce dust and / or require mechanical handling to be sited in 
positions as far away as possible from the nearest residential properties  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/2091M 
 

   Location: LAND OFF MARTHALL LANE, MARTHALL LANE, OLLERTON, WA16 
8RP 
 

   Proposal: Full Application for 14 Affordable Dwellings to Serve Local Housing Need 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Sep-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 20 October 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This is an application for 14 affordable dwellings in the Green Belt, and as such meets the 
criteria outlined in the Council’s constitution for it to be determined by the Northern Planning 
Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises an area of woodland / vegetation immediately adjacent to 
Marthall Lane, which once formed part of the adjacent nursery.  The application site covers an 
area of 0.3 hectares and is currently accessed via a track off Marthall Lane that leads to the 
land at the rear of Oaklands Road.  Residential properties are located to the north east, south 
west and south east of the site, with a nursery to the north west.  The site is located within the 
Green Belt as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION Approve subject to conditions & 
the prior completion of a S106 
legal agreement  

 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
• Whether the principle o
[...]
sing in perpetuity and that occupation is 

restricted to those in genuine need who are employed locally or have local connection to 
the parish of Ollerton with Marthall and then cascaded initially to adjoining parishes before 
being offered to residents of other areas of the Borough (it is likely that this would initially 
be Bucklow Ward, then former MBC, then wider CEC though the final details of this is to 
be agreed in consultation with Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust and the Parish 
Council). 

 
• commuted sum of £42,000 to be paid to the Council to make additions, enhancements 

and improvements to the Local Parish play facility in Ollerton. 
 
Levy (CIL) Regulations 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether 
the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following:  
 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and   
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The provision of affordable housing would help to sustain the existing rural community of 
Ollerton / Marthall as it would provide additional affordable housing for those with a 
connection with the village enabling them to remain within or return to the village, as the case 
may be. 
 
The commuted sum to be paid to the Council to make additions, enhancements and 
improvements to the Local Parish play facility in Ollerton, which is in need of substantial 
works will ensure it provides opportunities for all parts of the community including the new 
residents.   
 
On this basis the provision of the commuted sum and affordable housing is necessary, 
directly relate to the development and is fair and reasonable in relation to the scale and kind 
of development.  
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
The many comments received in representation are acknowledged, and it is understood that 
many of the objections relate more to the specific site rather than the principle of affordable 

Page 32



dwellings in Ollerton and Marthall.  However, the application must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
It is considered that the principle of rural affordable housing in this location is acceptable and 
is supported by local and national policies. The specific proposal for 14 dwellings in Marthall 
on an existing Greenfield site is acceptable and it is considered that there is sufficient 
evidence to demonstrate that a need exists in this location for at least this number of 
dwellings.  The siting, layout and design of the scheme is considered acceptable as are the 
access and parking arrangements. It is not considered that the proposal would result in any 
significant adverse impact on the amenity of nearby residents or on protected species. There 
are no other material planning considerations that would warrant the refusal of the application 
which for the reasons outlined within the report, is considered acceptable subject to 
conditions and the prior completion of a S106 legal agreement. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1.  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                          

2. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                         

3. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                        

4. Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                                

5. Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                     

6. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                              

7. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                          

8. Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                             

9. Tree retention                                                                                                                                        

10. Tree protection                                                                                                                                      

11. Drainage details                                                                                                                                    

12. Phase 1 contaminated land survey                                                                                                       

13. Safeguardiing breeding birds                                                                                                                

14. Enhancement for breeding birds / bats   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



                                                                                                                                                                          

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 34



   Application No: 11/3105M 
 

   Location: Kenmore Medical Centre, 60, ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 1PA 
 

   Proposal: demolition of existing single storey extension, erection of new two storey 
and single storey extension forming new entrance including lift, minor 
procedures suite, 3 consulting rooms and extended pharmacy, 
reconfiguring of car park and minor alterations to existing 
[...]
. 

Page 43



 
On this basis the provision of the Travel Plan is necessary, directly relate to the development 
and is fair and reasonable in relation to the scale and kind of development.  
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. Tree retention                                                                                                                                        

2. Tree protection                                                                                                                                      

3.  Development in accord with revised plans (unnumbered)                                                                   

4. Materials to match existing                                                                                                                    

5. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

6. Construction specification/method statement                                                                                        

7. Rainwater goods                                                                                                                                   

8. No lighting                                                                                                                                             

9. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction)  

10. Pile Driving                                                                                                                                            

11. Obscure glazing requirement                                                                                                                

12. works to be in accordance with revised arboricultural statement  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                       

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/1803M 
 

   Location: WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL LANE, MOBBERLEY, 
KNUTSFORD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, WA16 7DB 
 

   Proposal: ERECTION OF DWELLING 
 

   Applicant: 
 

MR & MRS A HODGSON, WHITE PEAK ALPACA 

   Expiry Date: 
 

22-Jun-2011 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 20 October 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
This application has been referred to Committee by the Head of Planning & Housing due to 
the particular history of the site and the widespread local interest in the proposal. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a timber dwelling under a felt tiled roof. It forms part of the 
wider agricultural holding of White Peak Alpaca Farm. The site is located within the Green 
Belt as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
Whilst the description of development on the application form states “Erection of dwelling”, the 
application actually seeks full planning permission to retain the existing temporary agricultural 
workers dwelling (originally granted for a 3 year period until 28 September 2008) on the site 
indefinitely.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
09/3006M - Renew consent to retain dwelling (Resubmission of 09/0256M) -  Refused 
18.01.2010, Appeal dismissed 16.07.2010 
 
09/2640M - Creation of new access track (determination) - Approval not required 16.09.2009 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION  
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
• Whether the proposal is appropriate development in the Green Belt and if 
not whether there are 
[...]
er to be 
readily available; 

 
(iii) the functional need relates to a full-time worker; 

Page 57



 
(iv) suitable existing accommodation in the immediate locality is not realistically 

available to meet the functional need for ready availability; 
 

(iii) the business has been profitable in recent years, and has a generally sound 
financial basis;  

 
(iv) the level of profitability has been sufficient to meet unpaid labour costs; 

 
(v) there are no perceived or clear identifiable threats to the continued sustainability 

of the enterprise in the foreseeable future arising from its structure or external 
market factors. 

 
This set of circumstances, notably that the proposal meets the functional and financial tests 
as set out in PPS7 and Local Plan policy DC23 is considered to amount to the very special 
circumstances required to outweigh the harm by reason of inappropriateness.  The reason for 
previously refusing planning permission has been adequately addressed, subject to 
conditions.  The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                         

2. Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                             

3.  Agricultural occupancy                                                                                                                         

4. Demolition of Ivy Cottage     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved.  
Cheshire East Council  100049045 2011.  
Cheshire West and Chester Council 100049096 2011. 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 11/2424M - Erection of a Building for use as a Builder's Merchant following Demolition of an Existing Building for AGHOCO 1045 LTD -  Queens Avenue, Macclesfield  SK10 2BN
	6 11/2091M -  Full Application for 14 Affordable Dwellings to Serve Local Housing Need - for Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust - Land off Marthall Lane, Marthall Lane, Ollerton WA16 8RP
	7 11/3105M - Demolition of existing single storey extension, erection of new two storey and single storey extension forming new entrance including lift, minor procedures suite, 3 consulting rooms and extended pharmacy, reconfiguring of car park and minor alterations to existing building to incorporate new window openings and building services for Javed Sheikh - Kenmore Medical Centre, 60 Alderley Road, Wilmslow SK9 1PA
	8 11/1803M - Erection of Dwelling for Mr and Mrs Hodgson -  White Peak Alpaca Farm, Paddock Hill Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 7DB



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2011 at Heritage Centre, Roe Street, 

Macclesfield SK11 6UT 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, G Boston, B Burkhill, A Harewood, P Hoyland, O Hunter, 
L Jeuda and L Roberts 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr N Turpin 
(Principal Planning Officer), Mr P Wakefield (Senior Planning Officer), Mr N Jones 
(Principal Development Officer), Mr B Vas (Cheshire East Rural Housing Enabler) 
and Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

54 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Louise Brown, Hilda 
Gaddum and Peter Raynes. 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor O Hunter declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
application number 11/2091M on the grounds that she is a Board Member of the 
Cheshire Peaks and Plains Housing Trust. 
 
It was noted that Members had received correspondence from members of the 
public and Ward Councillors in respect of application 11/2424M - Erection of a 
Building for use as a Builder's Merchant following Demolition of an Existing 
Building for AGHOCO 1045 LTD - Queens Avenue, Macclesfield SK10 2BN. 
 
 

56 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 



58 11/2424M - ERECTION OF A BUILDING FOR USE AS A BUILDER'S 
MERCHANT FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING 
FOR AGHOCO 1045 LTD -  QUEENS AVENUE, MACCLESFIELD  SK10 
2BN  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr K Smith, on behalf of Macclesfield Civic Society; Ms J Rushton, on behalf of 
Queens Avenue Residents and Christopher Kendall, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to 
 

(a) a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• A commuted sum of £5,906.67 towards public open space/amenity 
improvements. 

 
• A contribution to improve weight limit signage on Queens Avenue 

 
(b) the following conditions: 

 
1. Commencement of development (3 years). 

 
2. Development in accord with revised plans. 

 
3. No external storage – unless previously approved with the LPA. 

 
4. Provision of car parking. 

 
5. Details of materials to be submitted. 

 
6. Tree Protection. 

 
7. Tree pruning/felling specification. 

 
8. Service/drainage layout. 

 
9. Landscaping – submission of details. 

 
10. Landscaping (implementation). 

 
11. Decontamination of land. 

 
12. Cycle parking. 

 
13. The opening hours of the Builders Merchants should be: 

 
Monday to Friday                   07.30 hours to 17.30 hours 

 Saturdays                               07.30 hours to 12.00 hours 
 Sundays & Bank Holidays      No operations on site 

 



14. No deliveries shall enter or leave the site nor shall any customers be 
allowed to enter the site before 7.30 am on any day. 

 
15. No HGV (heavy good vehicle(s)) shall enter or leave the site before 8.00 

am on any day. 
 

16. Materials which may produce dust and/or require mechanical   handling to 
be sited in positions as far away as possible from the nearest residential 
properties. 

 
And the additional conditions: 

 

17. To provide informative signage for HGVs within site. 

18. That the site maintains suitable foraging material for bats. 

 

(The meeting adjourned at 11.30 am and reconvened at 11.40 am) 

 
 

59 11/2091M -  FULL APPLICATION FOR 14 AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS 
TO SERVE LOCAL HOUSING NEED - FOR CHESHIRE PEAKS AND 
PLAINS HOUSING TRUST - LAND OFF MARTHALL LANE, MARTHALL 
LANE, OLLERTON WA16 8RP  
 
(Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application, Councillor 
O Hunter withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this item) 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor G Walton, the Ward Councillor; Councillor R Weston, a Parish 
Councillor; Mr N Hanlon, an objector; Mr B Coutts, a supporter and Mr N Bennett, 
the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to: 
 
(a)      completion of Section 106 to secure: 
 

• Dwellings will be retained as affordable housing in perpetuity and that 
occupation is restricted to those in genuine need who are employed 
locally or have local connection to the parish of Ollerton with Marthall and 
then cascaded initially to adjoining parishes before being offered to 
residents of other areas of the Borough (it is likely that this would initially 
be Bucklow Ward, then former MBC, then wider CEC though the final 
details of this is to be agreed in consultation with Cheshire Peaks and 
Plains Housing Trust and the Parish Council). 

 
• Commuted sum of £42,000 to be paid to the Council to make additions, 

enhancements and improvements to the Local Parish play facility in 
Ollerton 

 



(b) The following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years). 
 
2. Development in accord with approved plans. 
 
3. Submission of samples of building materials. 
 
4. Obscure glazing requirement. 
 
5. Landscaping – submission of details. 
 
6. Landscaping (implementation). 
 
7. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment. 
 
8. Removal of permitted development rights. 
 
9. Tree retention. 
 
10. Tree protection. 
 
11. Drainage details. 
 
12. Phase 1 contaminated land survey. 
 
13. Safeguarding breeding birds. 
 
14. Enhancement for breeding birds/bats. 

And the Additional Conditions: 

 

15. Construction method statement to include the hours of construction  
 
 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 12.45 pm and reconvened at 2.00 pm) 
 
 
 

60 11/3105M - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION, 
ERECTION OF NEW TWO STOREY AND SINGLE STOREY 
EXTENSION FORMING NEW ENTRANCE INCLUDING LIFT, MINOR 
PROCEDURES SUITE, 3 CONSULTING ROOMS AND EXTENDED 
PHARMACY, RECONFIGURING OF CAR PARK AND MINOR 
ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDING TO INCORPORATE NEW 
WINDOW OPENINGS AND BUILDING SERVICES FOR JAVED SHEIKH 
- KENMORE MEDICAL CENTRE, 60 ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW 
SK9 1PA  
 
 
 



 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor W Fitzgerald, the Ward Councillor; Mr A Blain, a supporter, Mr T 
Wells, an objector and Dr J Sheikh, the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to  
 
(a)   a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• Provision of a green travel plan 
• Monitoring costs 

 
(b)   the following conditions: 
 

1. Tree retention. 
 

2. Tree protection. 
 

3. Development in accord with revised plans (unnumbered). 
 

4. Materials to match existing. 
 

5. Commencement of development (3 years). 
 

6. Construction specification/method statement. 
 

7. Rainwater goods. 
 

8. No lighting. 
 

9. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction). 
 

10. Pile Driving. 
 

11. Obscure glazing requirement. 
 

12. Works to be in accordance with revised arboricultural statement. 
 

61 11/1803M - ERECTION OF DWELLING FOR MR AND MRS HODGSON -  
WHITE PEAK ALPACA FARM, PADDOCK HILL LANE, MOBBERLEY, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 7DB  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Bailey, a Parish Councillor; Ms H Gilks, an objector; and Ms A 
Heine, the agent attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
(A representation from Councillor J Macrae, the Ward Councillor who was unable 
to attend the meeting, was read out by Peter Hooley). 



 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to  
 
(a) the prior completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 
 

• The demolition/removal of Ivy Cottage.  
 
• The cessation of the residential use of the plot. 

 
(b) the following conditions: 

 
1. Development in accord with approved plans. 

2. Removal of permitted development rights. 

3. Agricultural occupancy. 

4. Extent of domestic curtilage to be defined. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 

 


